Cash flow from other activities (C) (145.8) (38.1)
Exchange rate differences on Operating Working Capital (5) (13.2) (0.6)
Other exchange rate differences and other movements (6.8) (4.3)
Exchange rate differences and other movements in shareholders' equity (D) (19.9) (4.9)
Net increase (decrease) in net financial position (A+B+C+D) (125.8) (5.9)
Net financial position at start of period (6) (230.0) (297.1)
Net financial position at end of period (355.8) (303.0)

1H2005 results - slide 20

Financial indebtedness

> Acquisition of a further 30.1% stake in Skyy Spirits for a total amount of US$ 156.6 m
February 2005 (€ 118.2 m)

> Debt to equity ratio is 57.4% at 30 June 2005

Notes:
(1) Real estate lease relates to industrial property in Novi Ligure
(2) According to IAS 32 and 39, derivative instruments are recorded at fair value
(3) According to IAS 32 and 39, underlying financial liabilities are recorded at fair value
(4) Net cash/(debt) at 31 Dec 2004 amounted to € 228.7 m according to Italian GAAP (€ 226.7 m according to IAS/IFRS). Increase by € 1.3 m

to € 230.0 m at 1-Jan-2005 after introduction of IAS 32 and IAS 39 at 1-Jan-2005

€ million Notes 30 June 2005 1 Jan 2005 Change

Cash and banks 198.5 239.5 (41.0)
Marketable securities 22.0 6.5 15.5
Cash flow hedging 0.3 0.7 (0.3)
Payables to banks (117.1) (56.7) (60.4)
Real estate lease payables (current portion) (1) (3.0) (2.9) (0.0)
Private placement (current portion) (3.3) (2.9) (0.4)
Accrued interests on private placement (9.3) (8.3) (1.0)
Accrued net interests cross currency swap on bond issue 3.7 3.4 0.3
Short-term cash/(debt) 91.8 179.1 (87.4)

Payables to banks (28.3) (3.6) (24.8)
Cross currency swap on bond issue (2) (23.6) (59.4) 35.8
Interest rate swap on private placement (2) 10.4 9.6 0.8
Real estate lease payables (1) (20.5) (22.0) 1.5
Bond (3) (235.9) (200.0) (35.8)
Private placement (3) (148.2) (132.1) (16.0)
Other financial payables (1.5) (1.6) 0.1
Medium to long-term cash/(debt) (447.6) (409.1) (38.5)

Total net cash/(debt) (4) (355.8) (230.0) (125.8)

Outlook & Conclusion
Enzo Visone, CEO

1H2005 results - slide 22

Outlook

> Macroeconomic scenario in some European markets, particularly in Italy
and Germany, continues to be characterised by uncertainty as to GDP
growth, consumption trends and cost of raw materials

> On the contrary, Eastern European countries, where the Group has
finalised major distribution agreements, show interesting signs of growth

> In the Americas, the US and Brazilian markets continue to show positive
growth

> The Group’s business performance and the first half results enable us to
look at 2005 with confidence and to expect our main brands to continue